

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

PAUL WESLEY BAKER,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S170280

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. LA045977

The Honorable Susan M. Speer, Judge

RESPONDENT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN. PITHEY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT A. TARYLE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
E. CARLOS DOMINGUEZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 241097
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6120
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Carlos.Dominguez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	4
A. The DNA Reports Are Nontestimonial.....	4
B. Dr. Staub’s Opinion Testimony Was Proper Under <i>Sanchez</i>	6
C. Even Without Dr. Staub’s Testimony, Overwhelming Evidence Established Appellant’s Guilt In the Rape and Murder	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2010) 564 U.S. 647	4, 5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305	4, 5
<i>People v. Barba</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 712	5, 6
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608	5, 9
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569	9
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	5
<i>People v. Penunuri</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 126	9
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745	8
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	4, 6, 7
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50	5
STATUTES	
Evid. Code, § 600	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM No. 1700	10
